
Appendix A: Conducted emission AC power port 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB] 

QP  

Value 

[dBμV] 

QP  

Limit 

[dBμV] 

QP  

Margin 

[dB] 

AV  

Value 

[dBμV] 

AV 

Limit 

[dBμV] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 0.4972 10.28 38.28 56.05 17.77 33.43 46.05 12.62 L1 PASS 
2 1.1203 10.28 41.69 56.00 14.31 31.55 46.00 14.45 L1 PASS 

3 1.4952 10.28 43.15 56.00 12.85 31.23 46.00 14.77 L1 PASS 

4 2.1801 10.29 42.70 56.00 13.30 30.97 46.00 15.03 L1 PASS 
5 7.2058 10.43 31.67 60.00 28.33 24.39 50.00 25.61 L1 PASS 
6 25.8927 10.64 29.21 60.00 30.79 19.56 50.00 30.44 L1 PASS 

  



  

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB] 

QP  

Value 

[dBμV] 

QP  

Limit 

[dBμV] 

QP  

Margin 

[dB] 

AV  

Value 

[dBμV] 

AV 

Limit 

[dBμV] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1.2973 10.28 42.68 56.00 13.32 27.53 46.00 18.47 N PASS 
2 1.3709 10.28 44.39 56.00 11.61 31.70 46.00 14.30 N PASS 
3 1.4932 10.28 44.09 56.00 11.91 32.01 46.00 13.99 N PASS 

4 1.6036 10.29 42.05 56.00 13.95 25.10 46.00 20.90 N PASS 
5 2.2337 10.30 40.75 56.00 15.25 27.54 46.00 18.46 N PASS 

6 7.2297 10.43 35.37 60.00 24.63 27.23 50.00 22.77 N PASS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Restricted Band 

 

Mode: BLE-2402 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2310 46.71 7.07 74.00 27.29 150 276 Horizontal 

2 2324.88 48.58 7.09 74.00 25.42 150 160 Horizontal 

3 2350.4 49.26 7.24 74.00 24.74 150 55 Horizontal 

4 2359.76 48.80 7.35 74.00 25.20 150 341 Horizontal 

5 2371.52 49.34 7.54 74.00 24.66 150 166 Horizontal 

6 2390 48.72 8.38 74.00 25.28 150 231 Horizontal 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2310 46.89 7.07 74.00 27.11 150 229 Vertical 

2 2320.16 48.45 7.19 74.00 25.55 150 59 Vertical 

3 2340.96 48.15 7.19 74.00 25.85 150 77 Vertical 

4 2347.6 48.25 7.25 74.00 25.75 150 138 Vertical 

5 2374.16 49.07 7.72 74.00 24.93 150 352 Vertical 

6 2390 48.87 8.38 74.00 25.13 150 5 Vertical 

  



 

Mode: LE-2480 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2483.5 47.07 8.62 74.00 26.93 150 228 Horizontal 

2 2489.39

05 
47.52 8.26 74.00 26.48 150 35 Horizontal 

3 2492.03

05 
47.55 8.40 74.00 26.45 150 175 Horizontal 

4 2495.64

4 
46.77 8.40 74.00 27.23 150 175 Horizontal 

5 2498.30

05 
46.89 8.20 74.00 27.11 150 154 Horizontal 

6 2500 45.14 8.10 74.00 28.86 150 228 Horizontal 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2483.5 48.06 8.62 74.00 25.94 150 174 Vertical 

2 2484.62

2 
48.17 8.52 74.00 25.83 150 264 Vertical 

3 2486.56

9 
47.75 8.36 74.00 26.25 150 9 Vertical 

4 2489.15

95 
47.37 8.25 74.00 26.63 150 45 Vertical 

5 2493.87

85 
46.67 8.49 74.00 27.33 150 300 Vertical 

6 2500 45.30 8.10 74.00 28.70 150 252 Vertical 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Appendix C: Spurious emissions 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

QP Value 

[dBμV/m] 

QP Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

QP Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 72.68 -12.35 25.88 40.00 14.12 100 348 Horizontal PASS 

2 128.94 -10.44 37.31 43.50 6.19 100 278 Horizontal PASS 

3 138.64 -9.97 36.09 43.50 7.41 100 262 Horizontal PASS 

4 166.77 -10.29 32.88 43.50 10.62 100 254 Horizontal PASS 

5 322.94 -8.64 28.36 46.00 17.64 100 251 Horizontal PASS 

6 861.29 2.78 32.70 46.00 13.30 100 259 Horizontal PASS 

 

  



 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

QP Value 

[dBμV/m] 

QP Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

QP Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 40.67 -9.02 35.58 40.00 4.42 100 147 Vertical PASS 

2 80.44 -13.52 33.81 40.00 6.19 100 45 Vertical PASS 

3 140.58 -9.89 38.43 43.50 5.07 100 237 Vertical PASS 

4 166.77 -10.29 36.94 43.50 6.56 100 281 Vertical PASS 

5 274.44 -9.55 30.05 46.00 15.95 100 37 Vertical PASS 

6 697.36 -0.22 31.19 46.00 14.81 100 15 Vertical PASS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Mode: BLE-2402 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1340 41.45 1.10 74.00 32.55 150 42 Horizontal 

2 1680 43.99 2.99 74.00 30.01 150 220 Horizontal 

3 4908 43.81 -14.41 74.00 30.19 150 222 Horizontal 

4 6459 44.35 -12.72 74.00 29.65 150 286 Horizontal 

5 12663 49.13 -3.94 74.00 24.87 150 157 Horizontal 

6 14337 49.26 -1.18 74.00 24.74 150 103 Horizontal 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1440 43.32 1.33 74.00 30.68 150 95 Vertical 

2 1988 45.60 5.98 74.00 28.40 150 360 Vertical 

3 3945 44.54 -17.27 74.00 29.46 150 67 Vertical 

4 5256 46.11 -14.16 74.00 27.89 150 106 Vertical 

5 8664 46.06 -10.10 74.00 27.94 150 58 Vertical 

6 13881 49.07 -2.33 74.00 24.93 150 214 Vertical 

  



 

Mode: BLE-2440 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1440 44.01 1.33 74.00 29.99 150 148 Horizontal 

2 1682 45.15 3.00 74.00 28.85 150 217 Horizontal 

3 4137 43.11 -16.37 74.00 30.89 150 121 Horizontal 

4 5115 43.74 -14.61 74.00 30.26 150 201 Horizontal 

5 5955 44.54 -11.91 74.00 29.46 150 302 Horizontal 

6 14364 49.06 -1.25 74.00 24.94 150 48 Horizontal 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1440 43.24 1.33 74.00 30.76 150 83 Vertical 

2 1680 44.70 2.99 74.00 29.30 150 85 Vertical 

3 5256 45.14 -14.16 74.00 28.86 150 320 Vertical 

4 8199 45.29 -10.25 74.00 28.71 150 301 Vertical 

5 11532 48.14 -5.84 74.00 25.86 150 184 Vertical 

6 12618 48.30 -4.09 74.00 25.70 150 178 Vertical 

  



 

Mode: BLE-2480 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1684 45.32 3.02 74.00 28.68 150 218 Horizontal 

2 3870 42.18 -17.05 74.00 31.82 150 234 Horizontal 

3 5025 43.45 -14.42 74.00 30.55 150 211 Horizontal 

4 6558 44.51 -12.18 74.00 29.49 150 356 Horizontal 

5 11082 48.47 -6.06 74.00 25.53 150 243 Horizontal 

6 17055 52.39 1.55 74.00 21.61 150 334 Horizontal 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 1440 43.27 1.33 74.00 30.73 150 148 Vertical 

2 2034 46.95 6.27 74.00 27.05 150 93 Vertical 

3 4710 42.98 -15.16 74.00 31.02 150 55 Vertical 

4 6564 46.46 -12.22 74.00 27.54 150 191 Vertical 

5 9672 45.15 -8.53 74.00 28.85 150 139 Vertical 

6 12750 48.41 -3.64 74.00 25.59 150 287 Vertical 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


